

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE  
SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2018-0182

HOYLE, TANNER & ASSOCIATES, INC.  
and  
MCLEAN COMMUNICATIONS, LLC  
and  
AT COMM CORPORATION

v.

150 REALTY, LLC  
and  
HARBOUR LINKS ESTATES, LLC

---

ITNH, INC.

v.

150 REALTY, LLC  
and  
HARBOUR LINKS ESTATES, LLC

---

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS 150 REALTY, LLC  
And HARBOUR LINKS ESTATES, LLC

---

December 5, 2018

150 REALTY, LLC and  
HARBOUR LINKS ESTATES, LLC

By their attorneys

Christopher H.M. Carter (Bar #12452)  
Jamie S. Myers (Bar #266227)  
Hinckley, Allen & Snyder, LLP  
650 Elm Street, Suite 500  
Manchester, NH 03101  
Tel: (603) 225-4334

ORAL ARGUMENT BY:  
Christopher H.M. Carter, Esq.

NH Supreme Court  
**DROP BOX**

DEC 6 - 2018

Date 12/5 Time 10:09

POSTED  
*pe*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... ii

**ARGUMENT IN REPLY** ..... 1

**I. Arbitrability Should Have Been Decided By the Arbitrator** ..... 1

**II. The Arbitration Clause Mandates Arbitration of the Parties' Dispute** ..... 4

**A. The Parties' Dispute Arises Under the Leases** ..... 4

**B. Subsections (a) and (b) Provide Two Distinct Triggers of Arbitration Rights** ..... 6

**C. Subsection (d) Does Not Operate Independently of Subsection (b)** ..... 7

**CONCLUSION** ..... 8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

ASUS Computer Int’l v. InterDigital, Inc., No. 15-cv-0176-BLF, 2015 WL 5186462, at \*5 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 4, 2015)..... 3

Baypo Ltd. P’ship v. Technology JV, LP, 940 A.2d 20, 26-27 (Del. Ch. 2007)..... 3

Block 175 Corp. v. Fairmont Hotel Mgmt. Co., 648 F. Supp. 450, 452 (D. Colo. 1986)..... 8

Chiarella v. Vetta Sports, Inc., No. 94 Civ. 5933, 1994 WL 557114, at \*3 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 1994) ..... 7

Hopkinton Drug, Inc. v. CaremarkPCS, LLC, 77 F. Supp. 3d 237, 249 (D. Mass. 2015) ..... 2, 4

In re Winstar Commc’ns, Inc., 335 B.R. 556, 563-64 (Bankr. D. Del. 2005)..... 8

James & Jackson LLC v. Willie Gary, LLC, 906 A.2d 76, 80-81 (Del. 2006) ..... 1, 2, 3

Kingstown Corp. v. Black Cat Cranberry Corp., 839 N.E.2d 333, 337-38 (Mass. App. Ct. 2005) 8

McLaughlin v. McCann, 942 A.2d 616, 624-25 (Del. Ch. 2008)..... 2, 3, 4

Mentor Capital, Inc. v. Bhang Chocolate Co., No. 3:14-CV-3630, 2014 WL 6485666, at \*4 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 19, 2014)..... 8

Oracle Am., Inc. v. Myriad Grp. A.G., 724 F.3d 1069, 1076-77 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 2, 4

Private Jet Servs. Grp., Inc. v. Marquette University, No. 14-cv-436-PB, 2015 WL 2228041, at \*2 (D.N.H. May 12, 2015)..... 5

Promptu Sys. Corp. v. Comcast Corp., No. 2:16-cv-06516, 2017 WL 4475966, at \*5 (E.D. Penn. May 18, 2017)..... 3

State v. Philip Morris USA, Inc., 155 N.H. 598, 604 (2007)..... 7

Trafigura Pte. Ltd. v. CNA Metals Ltd., 526 S.W.3d 612, 619 (Tex. Ct. App. 2017) ..... 2
